Request for Legislative Action

Resolution No.: 21335 Sponsor: Venessa Huskey

Date: July 10, 2023

Completed by County Counselor's Office						
Action Requested:	Resolution	Res.Ord No.:	21335			
Sponsor(s):	Venessa Huskey	Legislature Meeting Date:	7/10/2023			

Intro	an	rti	nη
111610	uu		VII.

Action Items: ['Transfer']

Project/Title:

An Ordinance transferring \$11,357.00, within the 2023 Inmate Security fund to cover the purchase of clincher, identification wristbands and supportive equipment for use by the Jackson County Sheriff's Office, Detention Center to identify and track the inmates, payable to Precision Dynamics Corp, DBA PDC IDenticard of Valencia, CA, at an actual cost to the county in the amount of \$11,357.00, as a sole source purchase.

Request Summary

The Jackson County Sheriff's Office, Detention Center requires clincher, identification wristbands with RFID technology and supportive equipment for the purpose of identifying and tracking inmates. All the supportive equipment, pc programming, printer and laminators are setup for use with these wristbands.

This transfer will allow the funds to be moved to the appropriate account to purchase wristbands for the remainder of the year. Precision Dynamics is the Sole Source vendor for these bracelets per Chapter 10 Section 1030.1.

Contact Information						
Department:	Corrections	Submitted Date:	6/27/2023			
Name:	Deloris M. Wells	Email:	DWells@jacksongov.org			
Title:	Deputy Director of	Phone:	816-881-4210			
	Administration					

Budget Information							
Amount authorized by th	·:		\$11,357				
Amount previously autho	Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:						
Total amount authorized		\$11,357					
Is it transferring fund?	Yes						
Transferring Fund From:							
Fund:	Department:	Line Item Account:	Amount:				
036 (Inmate Security		\$11,357					
Fund)		Recording Equipment)					

Request for Legislative Action

Transferring Fund To:			
Fund:	Department:	Line Item Account:	Amount:
036 (Inmate Security	2701 (Corrections)	56230 (Printing)	\$11,357
Fund)			

Prior Legislation	
Prior Ordinances	
Ordinance:	Ordinance date:
Prior Resolution	
Resolution:	Resolution date:

Purchasing	
Does this RLA include the purchase or lease of	Yes
supplies, materials, equipment or services?	
Chapter 10 Justification:	Sole Source
Core 4 Tax Clearance Completed:	Not Applicable
Certificate of Foreign Corporation Received:	Not Applicable
Have all required attachments been included in	Yes
this RLA?	

Compliance	
Certificate of Compliance	
In Compliance	
Minority, Women and Vet	teran Owned Business Program
Goals Not Applicable for fo	ollowing reason: Sole Source
MBE:	.00%
WBE:	.00%
VBE:	.00%
Prevailing Wage	
Not Applicable	

Fiscal Information

• Funds sufficient for this appropriation and/or transfer are available from the source indicated on the budget information tab.

Request for Legislative Action

History

Submitted by Corrections requestor: Deloris M. Wells on 6/27/2023. Comments: Original RLA was returned, vendor was not in compliance. I have included an updated Compliance Certificate and quote.

Approved by Department Approver Diana L. Knapp on 6/27/2023 12:42:02 PM. Comments:

Approved by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 6/27/2023 3:45:09 PM. Comments:

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Jaime Guillen on 6/27/2023 3:54:27 PM. Comments:

Approved by Budget Office Approver David B. Moyer on 6/30/2023 3:53:24 PM. Comments:

Approved by Executive Office Approver Sylvya Stevenson on 7/3/2023 9:07:48 AM. Comments:

Approved by Counselor's Office Approver Jamesia Manning on 7/6/2023 2:38:51 PM. Comments:

Fiscal Note:

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the sources indicated below.

	1 0#						
Date:	June 30, 2023			e	RES# RLA ID#:	213	35 985
Org Co	ode/Description	Object	Code/Description	Fro	m	То	
036	Inmate Security Fund						
2701	Corrections	58180	Audio/Video Recording Equipment	\$	11,357	\$	-
2701	Corrections	56230	Printing				11,357
	-						
	-						
	PROVED Pavid Moyer at 2:47 pm, Jun 30, 2023			\$	11,357	\$	11,357

Budget Office

Jackson County Department of Corrections MEMO



To: Barbara Casamento, Purchasing Administrator

CC: Craig Mosher, John Konan

Date: 03/29/2023

From: Deloris Wells- Deputy Director of Administration

Subject: Precision Dynamics Sole Source

The increasing numbers of admissions to JCDC necessitates purchasing more than \$5,000 a year for "Clincher" identification wristbands and supportive equipment for Inmates. In 2022, we booked 7,777 inmates, all required wristbands.

When we initially acquired the supportive equipment, we were given a supply of wristbands. In the midpoint of 2022 that supply was depleted.

All of the supportive equipment, PC programming, printer and laminators are set up for use with Precision Dynamic "Clincher" wristbands.

Our annual estimated spend for clincher identification wristbands is \$20,000.00. Please consider Precision Dynamics the sole source vendor for identification wristbands for the inmate population at the Jackson County Detention Center.

Thank you for your consideration. D. Wells

Deloris Wells, Deputy Director of Administration

Jackson County Sheriff's Office, Detention Center 1300 Cherry, Kansas City, Missouri, 64106

Email: dwells@jacksongov.org

Office: (816) 881-4210

Jackson County Missouri Certificate of Compliance



In accordance with Jackson County Code Chapter(s) 6 and 10, this Certificate of Compliance is hereby issued to:

Precision Dynamics Corporation 25124 Springfield Ct Suite 200 Valencia, CA 91355 2023 Certificate: 20230621VC1286

> Issued: 2023-06-21 Expires: 2023-12-31

The above named firm/agency has met the following requirements:

Is duly listed and assessed on the tax rolls of Jackson County, Missouri and is not delinquent in the payment of any taxes due to the County, or did not have on December 31st of the previous year any property subject to taxation by the County

Attests and agrees to Chapter 6 of the Jackson County Code which prohibits discriminatory employment practices and promotes equal employment opportunity by contractors doing business with Jackson County.

Chief Compliance Review Officer
Jackson County Missouri
816-881-3302
compliance@jackonsongov.org



Precision Dynamics Corp DBA PDC-IDenticard 25124 Springfield Ct St 200 Valencia, CA 91355

Qu	10	tat	:ioi	1
Dunte	#.	270	2529	1

Quotation Number	Quotation Date	Customer Reference Number	Valid from:	Valid to:	Payment Terms	Currency
27085891	06/27/2023		06/27/2023	07/27/2023	Due net 30 Days	USD

Sold to Account#: 631947384

JACKSON CNTY CORRECTIONS DEPT.

1300 CHERRY ST

KANSAS CITY MO 64106-2828

Attn: DELORIS WELLS Phone#: 816-881-4210 FAX#: 816-881-4241 Ship to:

JACKSON CNTY CORRECTIONS DEPT.

1300 CHERRY ST

KANSAS CITY MO 64106-2828

For questions regarding this quote, please contact Customer Service at 1-800-233-0298

Your Local Sales Rep(s):

L&E HOUSE ACCOUNT

BILL MUSOLF

Thank You for the opportunity to quote on your requirements. Please reference this quotation number when placing your order.

LINE#	OUR INTERNAL PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	U/M	PRICE / PER	EXTENDED PRICE
0010	4RME-16-PDO CLINCHER V EXTRA WIDE RFID BND, MTL, HF Your Part No.: 4RME-16-PDO	20	BX	567.81 /1	11,356.20
	Quantity in stock and available for immediate shipment at the Estimated ship date for the remaining balance 07/06/2023	time of quotat	ion: 0	/ BX	
	QUANTITY PRICING AVAILABLE	1	вх	567.81 /1 Item Total	11,356.20
				Net Total Quote Total	11,356.20 11,356.20
If t	here is no freight amount shown on this quote, freight your invoice if a		lated	at time of shipping	ng and added to
Ove	rruns of up to 10% or underruns of 10% on printed ma billed accord		const	itute complete de	livery and will be
	Special Warning for Break Breakaway performance will vary and lanyards will not www.pdcidenticard.com/terms Not recommended for	break away	unde		
ENV	LIMITED WAR CUSTOMERS SHOULD TEST THE BREAKAWAY FEAT RONMENT. THIS PRODUCT IS SUBJECT TO A LIMITED	URE FOR SI			
sus emai	New \$100 Minimum Order Policy reduce ordering complexity for you as a valued custome tainable environment, PDC is implementing a \$100 minil or fax. This change does not impact orders placed only blidate orders or opt for automated ordering processes# reduce errors and speed u	er, and to im mum order v ine or throug such as EDI	prove alue p h ED or or	our joint contributions on the contribution of	laced by phone, our customers to